					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
FORM PTO-161	9A	07-24-2	2002	partment of C		
Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027				and Trademark (PATENT	omice	
951	FICE OF PROPER OF SCREEN	102166				
TO. The Comp	issioner of Patents and Trademarks: P			(a) an assuridad		
Submission Type	<u> </u>	Conveyance Type	a original document	(s) or copy(les)		
New	FINANCE SECTION		Security Agre			
Resubmission Document ID#	(Non-Recordation)	License	Change of Na	ime		
Commention of D		Merger	Other U.S. Governmen		<u></u>	
Correction of P7	[110 00]	(1	For Use ONLY by U.		Agencies)	
Reel #	Frame #		Departmental File	e 🗍	Secret File	
Corrective Docu	Iment Frame #		-			
L		<u> </u>				
Conveying Party(ies	s) Mark it addition	al names of conveying	parties attached	Execution Da		
Name (line 1)	PCA International, Inc.			Month Day		
]	CA International, me.			06/27/	02	
Name (line 2)						
Second Party				Execution D Month Day 3		
Name (line 1)						
Name (line 2)						
Receiving Party	Mark if addition	al names of receiving	parties attached			
					f document to be ecorded is an assignment	
Name (line 1)	PCA LLC			a	nd the receiving party is ot domiciled in the	
Name (line 2)					Inited States, an ppointment of a domestic	
Address (line 1)	815 Matthews-Mint Hill Roa	ıd		1	epresentative should be ttached. (Designation	
Address (line 2)					nust be a separate ocument from	
(Assignment.)	
Address (line 3)	Matthews	NC State Control		28105		
Domestic Representa	City Ative Name and Address Enter	State/Country r for the first Receiving Part	y only.	Zip Code		
Name	N/A					
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)	F	OR OFFICE USE ONLY				
Public burden renor	ting for this collection of information is estimated to	average approximately 30 min	uites per Cover Sheet to b	e recorded, includi	ng time for reviewing the	
document and gather	ring the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. S	Send comments regarding this	burden estimate to the U.	S. Patent and Trad	emark Office, Chief	
(0651-0027), Washin	Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection	Budget Package 0651-0027, P				
REQUESTS TO RE	CORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS A	DDRESS.			ı	
/23/2002 GTON11 0000	0070 5161827 Mail documents to be re	corded with required cove	r sheet(s) information	to:		
723/2002 GTON11 00000070 5161627 Man documents to be recorded with required cover sheets, minimation to the recorded with required cover sheets.						
DUR1\320374_ 1	TV. VV UF					
	/			PATENT		

REEL: 013101 FRAME: 0493

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30 OMB 0651-00	/99	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
Correspondent l	Name and Address	Area Code and To	lephone Number (919) 286-8000			
	Ctorran D. Thomas	Area Code and Te	Tepnone Number (919) 280-8000			
Name	Steven D. Thomas					
Address (line 1)	Moore & Van Allen, PLLC					
Address (line 2)	2200 West Main Street					
Address (line 3)	Suite 800					
Address (line 4)	Durham, North Carolina 27705					
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of including any attachments.	the attached conveyance document	# 3			
	nber(s) or Patent Number(s) her the Patent Application Number on	Mark if additional the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER I				
1	Patent Application Number(s)		Patent Number(s)			
		5,161,827				
Ĺ						
	ting filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Applic med executing inventor.	ation, enter the date the patent application wa	s Month Day Year			
Patent Cooperat	tion Treaty (PCT)					
only if a	CT application number U.S. Application Number been assigned.	PCT PCT PCT	PCT PCT			
Number of Prop	erties Enter the total n	umber of properties involved.	#1			
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for	Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00			
Deposit	of Payment: Enclosed Account or payment by deposit account or if a	Deposit Account dditional fees can be charged to the account Number:	# 13-4365			
		Authorization to charge additional f	ees: Yes 🛭 No 🗌			
documen	gnature st of my knowledge and belief, the forego t. Charges to deposit account are author D. Thomas	ping information is true and correct and any rized, as indicated herein.	attached copy is a true copy of the original			
	f Person Signing	Signature	// Date Signed			

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENT, dated as of June 27, 2002, made by PCA International, Inc., a North Carolina corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor of PCA LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

Assignor owns the patent applications and issued patents listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Patents"). Pursuant to the Bill of Sale and Assignment, dated as of June 27, 2002, between Assignor and Assignee, Assignor agreed to transfer, assign, and otherwise convey to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Patents. Assignor hereby confirms this assignment for purposes of filing the same with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The parties therefore agree as follows.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers, assigns, and otherwise conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the following:

- 1. the Patents; and
- 2. all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Assignor against third parties for past, present, or future infringement of the Patents.

Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be duly executed and notarized as of the date hereof.

PCA INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Name: Donald Norsworthy

Title: Executive Vice President

PATENT REEL: 013101 FRAME: 0495

SCHEDULE 1

U.S. Patents

Patent No.	<u>Title</u>	Issue Date
5,161,827	Insert Holder With Sealable Opening	11-10-92

STATE OF)	
)	ss:
COUNTY OF)	

On this May of <u>June</u>, <u>2002</u>, before me personally came Donald Norsworthy, to me known to be the person who signed the foregoing instrument and who being duly sworn by me did depose and state that he is the Executive Vice President of PCA International, Inc.; he signed the instrument in the name of PCA International, Inc.; and he had the authority to sign the instrument on behalf of PCA International, Inc.

Notary Public

DORCAS DAWE
Notery Public, State of New York
No. 31 4877033
Quelified in New York County
Commission Filed in Kings & Queens County
Commission Expires February 2, 18 2003

PATENT REEL: 013101 FRAME: 0497